ACT 21

A Bill for An Act Making Supplementary Appropriations Out of the General Revenues for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1960.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This act is hereby declared to be an urgency measure deemed necessary in the public interest within the meaning of section 11 of Article III of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

The following is a statement of the facts constituting such urgency: Act 270 of the Session Laws of Hawaii 1959 appropriated certain designated sums to departments and agencies of the State to accomplish the purposes or programs designated by the appropriation for the biennial period beginning July 1, 1959 and ending June 30, 1961.

Pursuant to section 4 of said Act 270, the director of the Bureau of the Budget did allocate funds by departments for the 1959-1960 fiscal year not exceeding forty-eight per cent of the total appropriation for the biennial period. Pursuant further to said section 4, with the attainment of statehood in 1959, fifty-two per cent of the sums appropriated

by Act 270 lapsed into the general funds.

To the best of their abilities, the departments and agencies tried to operate within the allotted forty-eight per cent for the 1959-1960 fiscal year. However, certain conditions have forced many agencies to exceed the forty-eight per cent allocation under Act 270 for the 1959-1960 fiscal year. Such unforeseen expenses are shown in detail in the Summary of Deficiency Appropriation Requests—Fiscal Year 1959-1960, which had been prepared by and is on file with the department of Budget and Review.

The purpose of this bill is to appropriate additional sums to supplement the allocation for the period ending June 30, 1960 so that the legislative intent and planned programs under Act 270 for the first fiscal year may be carried out.

SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated for purposes hereinafter specified, in addition to any appropriations made for the same or similar purposes by another act, out of moneys in the treasury received from general revenues:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF	21,534	\$ 21,534
LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF Commissioner of Public Lands	12,503 3,811	16,314
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. Cafeteria Workers Compensation. Kauai Public Library Assn., Ltd.	98,434 1,434	99,868
SOCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF Social Welfare—Economic Assistance Hawaii Prison System	193,522 12,894	206,407
LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, DEPARTMENT OF Administration	4,046 7,275	11,321
TREASURY AND REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF Treasurer's Office	5,787	5,787
ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF Comptroller's Office Public Works—Acquisition of Land for State Civic Center	3,000 77,332	80,332
ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF THE Attorney General's Office	94,502	95,772

Provided, that \$18,200 of the above amount shall be used to contract for the services of attorneys and legal stenographers to clear the backlog of work in the Department of Land and Natural Resources and to prepare the necessary statutory revisions and amendments in connection with the reorganization of that department; provided further, that \$20,000 of the above amount shall be used by the Attorney General to intervene on behalf of the people of the State of Hawaii at the Federal Maritime Board hearing as directed by S. C. R. No. 25 either by personally appearing before said board or by contracting for the services of a private attorney or attorneys to appear

before said board; provided further, that \$56,302.47 shall be used to render effective the judgment in favor of the state in the condemnation suit to acquire the City of Refuge in Honaunau, Hawaii.

Office of the High Sheriff	168 1,102	
BUDGET AND REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF	1,606	11,796
Military Leave	4,572 5,618	
PERSONNEL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		5,830
JUDICIAL BRANCH		72,967
Supreme Court Proper	12,391 2,566	
Revisor of StatutesFirst Circuit Court:	7,425	
First Circuit Court Proper	39,210	
Adult Probation Division	1,075	
Judges' Salaries Second Circuit Court. Fifth Circuit Court.	1,108 3,892 5,300	
SUBSIDIES TO COUNTIES AND PRIVATE AGENCIES	•	65,606
Kula Sanatorium—Tuberculosis Division	17,706 44,018 3,882	,
HURRICANE DOT CLAIMS COMMISSIONS		5,000
DEFENSE, DEPARTMENT OF		54,375
Civil Defense Military (To be expended by the Comptroller for the construction of a Kealakekua Armory to match federal funds available for that purpose. Any other state General Fund appropriation for this project shall be void.)	3,375 51,000	2,500
GRAND TOTAL		752,909

SECTION 3. Any appropriation herein made for payment in lieu of vacation time shall be withheld until such time as such payment shall be reviewed and certified as to its legality by the Attorney General of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 4. All unexpended and unencumbered balances of the appropriations made by this Act as of the close of business on June 30, 1960, shall lapse into the general fund of the State.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 10, 1960.) H.B. 404.